OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTIONS  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/C IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 43A113			A (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURV A. BUILDING 07/31/2025 B. WING		EY COMPLETED			
	OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  OAHE MANOR			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 700 E GARFIELD, GETTYSBURG, South Dakota, 57442				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		ID PREFI) TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED APPROPRIATE DEFICI	N SHOULD BE TO THE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F0000 F0657 SS = E	INITIAL COMMENTS  A recertification health surve CFR Part 483, Subpart B, recare facilities was conducted 7/31/25. Avera Oahe Manor with the following requirement F880.  A complaint health survey for Part 483, Subpart B, requirer facilities was conducted from Areas surveyed included quaresident who spilled hot coffer and potentially missing fenta Manor was found not in commercial requirement: F689.  Care Plan Timing and Revisit CFR(s): 483.21(b)(2)(i)-(iii) §483.21(b) Comprehensive (i) Developed within 7 days a comprehensive assessment.  (ii) Prepared by an interdisciplincludes but is not limited to- (A) The attending physician.  (B) A registered nurse with resident.  (C) A nurse aide with respondent and the resident and the resident's resident.	y for compliance with 42 quirements for Long Term d from 7/29/25 through was found not in compliance hts: F657, F658, F727, and r compliance with 42 CFR ments for Long Term Care h 7/29/25 through 7/31/25. Ality of care related to a see and sustained a burn, hyl patches. Avera Oahe pliance with the following  con  Care Plans sive care plan must be- after completion of the  polinary team, that - esponsibility for the sibility for the resident.  utrition services staff.  the participation of the	F0000	Resident 5's care plan was updated on to reflect appropriate undergarments a products, ambulation and fall risk with assist of 1, wheelchair use as needed. Resident 38's care plan was updated of 2025 to reflect discontinue of Foley cat 27, 2025. All residents are potentially a Care Plan policy reviewed with no iden needed on August 22, 2025. DON or designee will educate the care (DON, Director of Resident Care, Active LPN Nurse Coordinator, Certified Dieta MDS Coordinator) to ensure all care pland more person-centered and individual August 28, 2025. Administrator will educate the care planesident care need changes so the care update the care plan. Care plans will be updated as needed per MDS schedule individual care need changes. Audits to plans are more person centered and in the conducted on 3 care plans weekly for the monthly for 4 months by DON/LP designee. Audits will be discussed more QAPI meetings and will be brought to committee meetings by DON or designer.	and incontinence standby assist or an August 30, theter on June at risk. Intified updates a plan team wity Coordinator, any Manager, and alans are updated ualized by ucate nursing by an team about the plan team can be reviewed and and with the orensure care individualized will for three months in Coordinator or inthly at monthly quarterly QAPI	August 28, 2025		
Any deficie	explanation must be included record if the participation of t resident representative is defor the development of the re	d in a resident's medical he resident and their termined not practicable esident's care plan.	n the ins	for one year or until deemed no longer	necessary.	ed that other		

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See reverse for further instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

Rena Robbennolt CNP

TITLE Administrator (X6) DATE 8/27/25

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTIONS  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLI/ IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 43A113  NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER AVERA OAHE MANOR		IA	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING B. WING	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED <b>07/31/2025</b>	
				TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUS	ENT OF DEFICIENCIES T BE PRECEDED BY FULL ENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	`	N SHOULD BE TO THE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F0657 SS = E	and quarterly review assess.  This REQUIREMENT is NOT  Based on observation, recorpolicy review the provider fairly plans were updated for one of the reflect her current care nesampled resident (38) who not catheter.  Findings include:  1. Observation on 7/29/25 at revealed:  *She was sitting in a recliner in the common area.  *She began sitting forward a forward in the recliner.  *Certified nursing assistant (to wait a moment until she guite wheelchair.  Observation and interview or registered nurse (RN) G revealed:  *She pushed resident 5 in heta RN G stated resident 5 was unsteady and had a high risk rendered to the real provided cue into the bathroom.	the resident's needs or as  the interdisciplinary team iding both the comprehensive ments.  If MET as evidenced by:  d review, interview, and iled to ensure, the care of one sampled resident (5) eds, and one of one o longer had a urinary  if 2:50 p.m. of resident 5  with her feet elevated  multiply asked resident 5 of resident 5's wheelchair.  int 5 in transferring to her  in 7/30/25 at 11:28 a.m. with ealed:  ier wheelchair into her room.  able to walk, but she was a for falling.  in a standing position, held is for resident 5 to walk  all d attempt to stand and walk eaff would watch her  usually continent of urine	F0657			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTIONS  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLI IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 43A113  NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER AVERA OAHE MANOR		A (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETE O7/31/2025  B. WING 07/31/2025  STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE T00 E GARFIELD, GETTYSBURG, South Dakota, 57442				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFI TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F0657 SS = E	Continued from page 2 *Resident 5 was not wearing that time.  Review of resident 5's 7/30/2 *The ADLs (activities of daily indicated, -She was incontinent two or a large pull-upShe transferred and walked -She used the toilet independ *The intervention area of boyshe, -Used a panty liner for bladd Review of the 7/31/25 care s *Resident 5 used a wheelchat *Staff were to walk with her it was restless.  *She did not require any incomplete in the care has a sistence of the care has a sistence and in the care has a sistence and in the care has a sistence and in the care assistance and resident.  *Resident 5 spent most of the care sheet residents' care plans in the care has a sistence and resident.  *Resident 5 spent most of the care assistance and resident.  *Resident 5 spent most of the care sheet residents' care plans in the care has a sistence and resident.  *Resident 5 spent most of the care assistance and resident.  *Resident 5 spent most of the care sheet residents' care plans in the care has a sistence and resident.  *Resident 5 spent most of the care assistance and resident.  *Resident 5 spent most of the care sheet residents' care plans in the care has a sistence and resident.  *Resident 5 spent most of the care assistance and resident.  *Resident 5 spent most of the care sheet residents' care plans in the care has a sistence and resident.  *Resident 5 spent most of the care sheet residents' care plans in the care has a sistence and resident.  *Resident 5 spent most of the care sheet residents' care plans in the care has a sistence and residents.	an incontinence product at 25 care plan revealed: Iliving) focus area more times a week and wore in her room independently. dently. wel and bladder indicated er leakage. heet revealed: air. In the hallway when she ontinence products. If a resident care sheet at at included, general ach resident. Is, she referenced the omputer system to be she needed to provide to be time in her wheelchair. In the valk independently at r her closely, and would when she stood up. on 7/29/25 at 2:52 p.m.	F0657	APPROPRIATE DEFIC		DATE

NAME C	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTIONS  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLI IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 43A113  NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		A (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLET A. BUILDING 07/31/2025 B. WING  STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			EY COMPLETED
AVERA	OAHE MANOR		70	00 E GARFIELD , GETTYSBURG, South	Dakota, 57442	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFI TAG		N SHOULD BE TO THE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F0657 SS = E	Continued from page 3 *His medical orders from 6/1, indicated he did not have a u it was discontinued on 6/12/2 *His care plan indicated he han outside facility related to u.  Interview on 7/30/25 at 8:53 resident 38 revealed he did nas noted on his care plan data.  3. Interview on 7/31/25 at 10 regarding resident 38's urina.  *Resident 38's care plan did urinary catheter was discontined after they had received the outling (DON) B regarding resident care there was a change in a resident was a change in a resident was a change in a resident to ensure they were accepted they were accepted they had received the outling to ensure they were accepted to ensure the ensure they accepted to ensure the ensure the ensure they accepted to ensure the ensure the ensure	rinary catheter order and 25.  rad a urinary catheter from urinary incontinence.  a.m. with CNA S regarding not have a urinary catheter ted 6/20/25.  3.04 a.m. with DON B ry catheter revealed:  not get updated after his nued on 6/12/25.  If have updated his care plan refer to discontinue it.  p.m. with director of esident care plans revealed:  plans to be updated anytime dent's care or condition.  date care plans in addition  deting audits of the care curate.  Ins were not up to date and em were not up to date.  icting information in included,  per focus area it indicated -up for incontinence and a e.  re plan indicated resident without a wheelchair or dent with ambulation in her  er focus area it indicated end with toileting, and within	F0657		LINCTY	

AND I	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTIONS  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 43A113			A. BUILDING <b>07/31/2025</b> B. WING		EY COMPLETED
	OAHE MANOR			REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO DE GARFIELD, GETTYSBURG, South		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COP (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED APPROPRIATE DEFICI	I SHOULD BE TO THE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F0657 SS = E	Continued from page 4 incontinence product, and stathe hallway when she was reserved.  The care sheet did not that wheelchair for locomotion.  4. Interview on 7/31/25 at 10 practical nurse (LPN) H reverto update resident care plans to update care plans.  5. Review of the provider's care 11/2024 revealed:  *** It is the philosophy of Averto communicate effectively ware for our residents. By encareplan [care plan] process getting the needed information care."  ***Policy Implementation: 5. ii professionals and designate leaders will have access to nesident's plan of care. This limited to adding or deleting worklist and adding or editing interventions."  Services Provided Meet Professionals and Meet Professionals.	estless.  she primarily used a  :28 a.m. with licensed aled she did not know how s, and she did not know how are plan policy dated  ra [long term care] LTC vith all staff providing suring a standardized we are ensuring staff is on for [the] resident's  i. Only licensed d ancillary department make any changes to a includes but is not interventions from the g or frequencies on said	F0657	Resident 12's order for CPAP device w	vas placed on hold	August 28, 2025
SS = D	CFR(s): 483.21(b)(3)(i) §483.21(b)(3) Comprehensive The services provided or arroutlined by the comprehensive (i) Meet professional standare This REQUIREMENT is NOTE Based on observation, intervery provider failed to have a phystwo sampled residents' (12 a positive airway pressure (CP pressurized air through a material arrows open.  Findings include:  1. Observation and interview with resident 38 revealed:	ve Care Plans anged by the facility, as ve care plan, must- rds of quality.  If MET as evidenced by: riew, record review, the sician order for two of and 38) use of continuous PAP) devices, which deliver ask to keep a person's		on July 30, 2025. Resident has been re Overnight oximetry was ordered to ass CPAP. Once testing is complete, order will be initiated or CPAP will be considiscontinue.  Resident 38's order for CPAP/BIPAP v July 30, 2025 to reflect current settings cleaning and supply change interventic attached to the order in EMR. Policy w updated on August 8, 2025. CPAP/BIP interventions were added to admission 31, 2025, to assess for CPAP/BIPAP u order and other interventions. All reside at risk. Education will be given to all nu BIPAP order and interventions by Augu DON or designee. Audits for CPAP/BIP interventions will be conducted monthly Coordinator or designee. Audits will be monthly QAPI meetings and will be brocommittee, quarterly, by the DON or designer or until deemed no longer necess committee. (continued)	efusing use. dess need for dess need for for CPAP/BIPAP dered for dered for dess obtained on dess along with dess that are dess reviewed and deschist on July dess and need for dents are potentially dust 28, 2025 by department of the pool of the pool of the pool dess on CPAP/ dess on CPAP/ dess on CPAP/ designee for one	7. ugust 20, 2020

_	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTIONS  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLI IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 43A113		A	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING B. WING	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED <b>07/31/2025</b>	
	OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER OAHE MANOR			REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO DE GARFIELD, GETTYSBURG, South		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUS	ENT OF DEFICIENCIES T BE PRECEDED BY FULL SENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED APPROPRIATE DEFICI	I SHOULD BE TO THE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F0658 SS = D	the "SoClean" automated CF machine's tank in his room a his face.  *She stated, "I just hit the "or and sanitizes his mask." She when his CPAP device was nurses cleaned the CPAPs. other resident with a CPAP of the control of the center of t	at he cleaned himself. He in [the staff] to do it a women's touch."  10 a.m. with director of iey did not have a CPAP of have a current CPAP ere working on one.  P machines in the facility ed in self-cleaning devices.  Ising assistants (CNAs) had by the family of a previous eted travel CNA had not  on 7/30/25 at 8:49 a.m.  Ident 38's CPAP mask went into PAP cleaning and sanitizing ifter it was removed from  In button and it cleans was not sure how often or to be cleaned. She stated the She stated there was one machine.  EMR revealed her care plan device but there was not a device.  If revealed his care plan evice but there was not a device.  If revealed his care plan evice but there was not a device.  If revealed her care plan evice but there was not a device.  If revealed his care plan evice but there was not a device.  If revealed his care plan evice but there was not a device.  If revealed his care plan evice but there was not a device.  If revealed her care plan evice but there was not a device.  If revealed his care plan evice but there was not a device.  If revealed her care plan evice but there was not a device.  If revealed his care plan evice but there was not a device.  If revealed her care plan evice but there was not a device.  If revealed her care plan evice but there was not a device.  If revealed his care plan evice but there was not a device.  If revealed his care plan evice but there was not a device.  If revealed his care plan evice but there was not a device.	F0658	Continued from page 5 Resident 38's CPAP cleaning procedur according to user manual on August 5, cleaning machine use was discontinue frequency was clarified with DME provided 50. Ordered interventions for cleaning change are attached to CPAP/BIPAP of Resident 38 and family was educated cleaning procedure to be according to August 5, 2025. Education and composite cleaning, weekly cleaning and changin frequency will be provided to nurses, make the conducted of the conducted of the conducted of the conducted of times a month by Infection or designee for 6 months. Audits will be monthly at monthly QAPI meetings and quarterly QAPI and reviewed for one you no longer necessary.	2025. SoClean d. Supply change der on August 4, ag and supply order in EMR order. on the need for the user manual on etencies on daily g of supply ned aides and / August 28, 2025. ection Prevention / cleaning will be n Prevention Nurse et discussed d will be brought to	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTIONS  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLI. IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 43A113		A	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING  B. WING  (X3) DATE SURVEY (  07/31/2025		EY COMPLETED		
	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  AVERA OAHE MANOR			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 700 E GARFIELD, GETTYSBURG, South Dakota, 57442			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST	ENT OF DEFICIENCIES T BE PRECEDED BY FULL ENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COI X (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED APPROPRIATE DEFICI	N SHOULD BE TO THE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F0658 SS = D	Continued from page 6 revealed:		F0658				
	*She stated she would have guidelines for new equipmen devices.						
	*She stated she she did not have a physician order policy but had a checklist process for physician orders that the nurses followed.  *There were 3 lists the nurse could use for new order, admission, or return from hospital.						
	*She agreed that CPAP was a nurse to check off that a re that the nurse had obtained a devices use for a resident.	sident had that device or					
F0689	Free of Accident Hazards/Su	pervision/Devices	F0689	Resident 9 was assessed as having no	o risk factors on	August 28, 2025	
SS = G	CFR(s): 483.25(d)(1)(2)			March 13, 2025, prior to hot coffee spil Hot liquids were served with a lidded of	up starting May 16,		
	§483.25(d) Accidents.			2025 and resident 9 was offered vinyl protectors which she refused. Coffee p from resident 9's table on May 16, 202	ot was removed		
	The facility must ensure that	-		resident 9's table on May 16, 202 resident 9's table spot with an orange marked with an "H" on May 19.2025. A	circle sticker		
	§483.25(d)(1) The resident e of accident hazards as is pos			also added to her dietary card and seletime. Low temp kit installation took plato turn down tank temperature to 160 temped hot beverages starting on May	ect menu at that ce on May 20, 2025 degrees. Dietary		
	§483.25(d)(2)Each resident supervision and assistance caccidents.			7, 2025 as per advised by machine co beverages being temped started again for every meal and afternoon snack tin All residents are potentially at risk.	mpany. Hot on July 31, 2025		
	This REQUIREMENT is NOT	Г MET as evidenced by:		Dietary manager educated on need for beverages by Administrator on July 31	1 0		
	Based on South Dakota Dep Facility Reported Incident (Fl review, and policy review, the	RI), interview, record provider failed to		developed by interdisciplinary team. H procedure was changed for hot bevera checked at every meal and documente Beverages Assessment Tool was updated	ages to be temp ed on temp log. Hot		
	ensure a safe environment b	e it was within a safe		completed on all residents. Hot Bevera	age Assessment		
	temperature range before se sampled residents (9) who sp sustained a burn to her uppe	pilled her coffee and		significant changes and with any hot b nursing staff or MDS nurse. Interventic according to policy and resident care r	ons will be initiated		
	Findings include:	. , ,		dietary, activity staff will be educated b DON or designee. Hot liquids in-service	y dietary manager,		
	Review of the provider's 5/21 revealed that resident 9 had lap at a meal on 5/16/25.	·		by August 28, 2025. Resident and/or family will be mailed e Beverage Policy by August 28, 2025. / conducted on hot beverages temping by or designee 2x weekly x 4 weeks then	Audits will be by Dietary Manager		
	Findings include:			will be discussed monthly at monthly G will be brought to quarterly QAPI comr	API meetings and		
	1. Resident 9 had picked up	her cup from the table and		Dietary Manager or designee and revieuntil deemed no longer necessary.			

_	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTIONS  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 43A113		LIA	A (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY (A D7/31/2025 B. WING		/EY COMPLETED
	OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  OAHE MANOR			TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG			ID PREFI TAG		ON SHOULD BE O TO THE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F0689 SS = G	Continued from page 7 it caught on her meal contain into her lap. She wheeled he room. One of her tablemates director (who is also a CNA) room, and found resident 9 a lobby restroom and immedia the wet clothing away from h suffered burning and blisterin (front) thighs.  2. Review of DON B's notes	rself out of the dining shotified the activities who had been in the dining attempting to enter the tely assisted her in getting er skin. The resident ng to her upper anterior	F0689			
	revealed that the coffee mak of 180 degrees and the staff temperature and it was 168 degrees. Interview on 7/29/25 at 8:3 worker II (FSW II) R revealed the primary responsibility for carafes. He had not been instemperatures of hot beverag temperature would be. He st burn from hot coffee, they lein the kitchen for a few minur coffee, and then they got and did not check the temperature after leaving it open.	er tank was set to a temp had checked the coffee degrees.  87 a.m. with food service d that his position held filling the coffee structed to take the es or on what a safe serving ated that after the 5/16/25 fit the coffee carafe open tes in order to cool the lew coffee machine. They				
	*Interview on 7/29/25 at 10:2 revealed that she burned he coffee in her lap. She said it but it healed up quickly. She accident, and anyone could thought there had been "too she had been embarrassed"	r legs when she spilled her was painful at the time stated that it was an spill their coffee. She much fussing about it" and				
	*Interview on 7/29/25 at 12:0 revealed her FSW II position delivering meals to residents was not responsible for servinever checked the temperate did not think it was a part of food temperature monitoring	was responsible for in the dining room but ng hot beverages. She had ure of the hot beverages and the provider's regular				
	*Interview on 7/29/25 at 2:40 dietary manager (CDM) P re taken the temperatures of howater, hot chocolate) before residents. The coffee machir "low temp kit" on the coffee r to limit the coffee temperature of 6/7/25. Those temperatures ranging from 145 to 156 deg coffeemaker was installed or	vealed that they had not be beverages (coffee, hot serving them to the ne supplier had installed a maker on 5/20/25 that was re. They checked and the coffee from 5/17/25 to ranged from temperature rees Fahrenheit (F). A new				

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTIONS  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 43A113  NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER AVERA OAHE MANOR		_IA	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING B. WING	(X3) DATE SUR\ 07/31/2025	DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
				TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CC			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFI TAG		N SHOULD BE TO THE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F0689 SS = G	Continued from page 8 software-controlled temperat that coffee and hot water comachine if it was over 160 dt taken any temperatures of the machine was installed.  *Interview on 7/31/25 at 1:30 that she was not aware that B's notes of the above incide that the coffee dispenser tan and that dietary staff had tendegrees F. She did not know those temperatures to the Dinstructed the staff to check the ensure it had cooled to 150 ds She thought a safe temperature beverages was be 160 degrees notes had come from the collection of the c	ald not dispense out of the egrees F. They had not be coffee since that new of p.m. with CDM P revealed director of nursing (DON) ent's investigation stated k was set at 180 degrees F aped the coffee at 168 who might have provided ON. She stated that she had the coffee temperature to degrees F before serving. The period of the coffee temperature in her after machine supplier. She emped the coffee at 168 who might have provided ON. She stated that she had the coffee temperature in her after machine supplier. She emped the coffee at 168 who might have provider in her after machine supplier. She emped the coffee at 168 who had the coffee temperature in her after machine supplier. She emped the coffee at 168 who had a supplier in her after machine supplier. She emped the coffee at 168 who had a point in the period in the period in the period of the period of the period of resident 9 in area remained red, and was dry. It required no was dry. It required no access to hot liquids" and the physical tely addressed."  12/2/24 LTC Food Safety and the serving temperature of water) should be adjusted	F0689				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTIONS  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 43A113					(X3) DATE SURV 07/31/2025	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED <b>07/31/2025</b>	
	OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  OAHE MANOR		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 700 E GARFIELD, GETTYSBURG, South Dakota, 57442				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST	ENT OF DEFICIENCIES T BE PRECEDED BY FULL ENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED APPROPRIATE DEFICI	I SHOULD BE TO THE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F0689 SS = G	Continued from page 9 of resident burn."		F0689				
SS = G F0727 SS = F	RN 8 Hrs/7 days/Wk, Full Tire CFR(s): 1919(b)(4)(C);1919(b)(4)(C)(c) Social Security Act §1919 [42] §1919(b)(4)(C) Required nurwaivers §1919(b)(4)(C)(i) General requires facility services provided in classervices of a registered profeleast 8 consecutive hours a consecutive hours and \$1819(b)(4)(C) REQUIRED IN \$1819(b)(4)(C)(i) IN GENER clause (ii), a skilled nursing facility services of a registered profeconsecutive hours a day, 7 days and 5 day	i);1819(b)(4)(C);1819( 2 U.S.C. 1396r] sing care; facility  quirementsWith respect to ded on or after October  use (ii), must use the essional nurse for at day, 7 days a week.  2 U.S.C. 1395i-3] NURSING CARE  ALExcept as provided in acility must use the essional nurse at least 8 lays a week.  vaived under paragraph (f) or must designate a the director of nursing on  i nursing may serve as a facility has an average er residents.  If MET as evidenced by:  rnal (PBJ) reports review, dule review, and staff of failed to ensure a gen scheduled for eight ge for ten days in quarter of tember 30) of fiscal year quarter one (Q1) (October 1)	F0727	RN Waiver application was submitted to Department of Health on August 1, 202 communication was received back that had been received.  All residents are potentially at risk. 8 ho coverage will be scheduled August 28, date RN waiver is approved. Administreducate DON on requirement of 8 consof RN coverage daily or the need for years of the subministrator will educate nursing stafficonsecutive 8 hour RN coverage 7 day the need to replace RN with RN in the until waiver is obtained. Audits of the shour RN coverage will be conducted by designee weekly until waiver communicand will re-evaluate at that time. Audits discussed monthly at monthly QAPI must be brought to quarterly QAPI committed Dietary Manager or designee and revieyear or until deemed no longer necessions.	25 and 25 the application 2017 RN 2025 through ator will secutive hours early RN waiver 2025. 30 need for 35 a week and case of call-ins chedule for 8- 37 DON or cation received 38 will be seetings and will 39 the meetings by sewed for one	August 28, 2025	

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTIONS  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 43A113  NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER AVERA OAHE MANOR		LIA	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING B. WING	OT/31/2025	
				TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFI TAG	`	N SHOULD BE TO THE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F0727 SS = F	Continued from page 10		F0727			
	she thought the provider had staffing waiver in place that requirement of having an RN consecutive hours seven day.  2. Review of the provider's R	entrance conference revealed d a registered nurse (RN) exempted them from the I in the facility for eight ys a week.				
	*The provider had an RN waiver in place that required to have been reapproved by 7/10/24.					
	*The provider sent an email Department of Health (SD D waiver on 5/16/25.					
	*On 6/5/25 the SD DOH repl application with direction from and Medicaid Services (CMS review and approval until aft recertification survey."	m the Center for Medicare S) to, "wait on the waiver				
	3. Review of the provider's n 7/20/25 through 8/9/25 reveascheduled on 7/26/25.					
	4. Review of the RN staff tim 2024 and Q1 fiscal year 202					
	*RN coverage for eight cons verified for 7/19/24, 7/20/24, 8/16/24, 8/17/24, 9/7/24, 9/8 in Q4 of fiscal year 2024.	7/21/24, 7/27/24,				
	*RN coverage for eight cons verified for 10/19/24, 10/27/2 12/21/25, 12/22/25, and 12/2 2025.	25, 11/10/25, 11/28/25,				
	5. Interview on 7/30/25 at 8: revealed the provider did no					
	6. Interview on 7/31/25 at 9:0 A and DON B revealed:	00 a.m. with administrator				
	*Administrator A was respon application to the SD DOH for request.	-				
	*Administrator A was not aw had been due for renewal or	S S				

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTIONS  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CI IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 43A113		IA	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING B. WING	(X3) DATE SUR\ 07/31/2025	/EY COMPLETED
	OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  OAHE MANOR		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  700 E GARFIELD, GETTYSBURG, South Dakota, 57442			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUS	ENT OF DEFICIENCIES T BE PRECEDED BY FULL ENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED APPROPRIATE DEFICI	I SHOULD BE TO THE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F0727 SS = F	*Administrator A realized the staffing waiver in May 2025, letter to renew the waiver.  *Even after the lapse in the vadministrator A, DON B state needed to be in the facility for hours seven days per week.  *DON B verified there were and Q1 fiscal year 2025, that facility for eight consecutive that did not have a consecutive hours.	when she submitted the waiver was identified ed she was not aware an RN or eight consecutive days in Q4 fiscal year 2024, t there was no RN in the hours.	F0727			
F0880 SS = E	Infection Prevention & Conformal CFR(s): 483.80(a)(1)(2)(4)(e) §483.80 Infection Control  The facility must establish ar prevention and control prograsafe, sanitary and comfortable prevent the development and communicable diseases and §483.80(a) Infection prevent The facility must establish ar control program (IPCP) that the following elements:  §483.80(a)(1) A system for preporting, investigating, and and communicable diseases volunteers, visitors, and other services under a contractual facility assessment conducter following accepted national services for the program, not limited to:  (i) A system of surveillance of possible communicable diseases	and maintain an infection arm designed to provide a le environment and to help d transmission of infections.  It infections and control program.  In infection prevention and must include, at a minimum,  In infection prevention and must include, at a minimum,  In infection prevention and must include, at a minimum,  In infection prevention and must include, at a minimum,  In infection prevention and must include, at a minimum,  In infection prevention and must include at a minimum,  In infection prevention and must include, staff, arrangement based upon the ad according to §483.71 and standards;  In infection prevention and must include, but are  In infection prevention and must include, but are  In infection prevention and must include, but are	F0880	CNA J, CNA K, CNA M, RN F, RN G, a N will be educated on Transmission Ba which includes Isolation Precautions ar Barrier Precautions by August 28.2025 be educated in Disinfection of Non-Criticare Equipment and hand hygiene. The and disinfection of shared equipment e provided to all staff including; nursing, I laundry, dietary, activity and physical the mandatory all staff meeting on August Education and policies will be given to IP nurse. Audits on hand hygiene, TBP of share equipment will be conducted wonths then monthly for 4 months by the designee. Audits will be discussed mor QAPI meetings and will be brought to committee meetings by IP Nurse or dereviewed for one year or until deemed necessary.  All residents are potentially at risk. Policy was reviewed with no identified to on August 18, 2025 by IP nurse.	sed Precautions, and Enhanced . They will also cal Resident P, hand hygiene ducation was nousekeeping, lerapy at 13, 2025.  Inew hires by the land disinfection weekly for three land the land t	August 28, 2025

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTIONS  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/C IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 43A113			(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING B. WING	07/31/2025	YEY COMPLETED	
	OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  OAHE MANOR			TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CC		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUS	ENT OF DEFICIENCIES T BE PRECEDED BY FULL DENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	•	N SHOULD BE TO THE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F0880 SS = E	Continued from page 12 infections before they can sp the facility;  (ii) When and to whom possi communicable disease or in	ble incidents of	F0880			
	(iii) Standard and transmissifollowed to prevent spread o	on-based precautions to be				
	(iv)When and how isolation sresident; including but not lin  (A) The type and duration of	nited to:				
	upon the infectious agent or  (B) A requirement that the is least restrictive possible for circumstances.	organism involved, and solution should be the				
	(v) The circumstances under prohibit employees with a co- infected skin lesions from dir- residents or their food, if dire- transmit the disease; and	mmunicable disease or rect contact with				
	(vi)The hand hygiene proced involved in direct resident co					
	§483.80(a)(4) A system for r identified under the facility's actions taken by the facility.					
	§483.80(e) Linens.  Personnel must handle, stor linens so as to prevent the s					
	§483.80(f) Annual review.					
	The facility will conduct an a and update their program, as					
	This REQUIREMENT is NO	T MET as evidenced by:				
	Number of residents sample	d:Number of residents cited:				
	Based on observation, intervention provider failed to follow infect to ensure:					
ı	*Enhanced barrier precautio	ns (EBP) (glove and gown use				

(X4) ID PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  F0880 SS = E  Continued from page 13 when providing contact care) and contact precautions (gown and gloves must be worn when entering a resident's room to prevent the spread of an identified organism) were properly followed for two of two sampled residents (3 and 26).  *The sit-to-stand lift (a mechanical lift used to assist from a seated to a standing position) slings were not shared or properly disinfected between residents (4 and 17) use.  Findings include:  1. Observation on 7/29/25 at 9:38 a.m. of resident 3's room revealed:  *A sign on the outside of his door indicated the need for contact precautions.  *Personal Protective Equipment (PPE) was hanging on the door across the hall from resident 3's room.	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 07/31/2025  CODE outh Dakota, 57442
PREFIX TAG	· 
SS = E  when providing contact care) and contact precautions (gown and gloves must be worn when entering a resident's room to prevent the spread of an identified organism) were properly followed for two of two sampled residents (3 and 26).  *The sit-to-stand lift (a mechanical lift used to assist from a seated to a standing position) slings were not shared or properly disinfected between residents (4 and 17) use.  Findings include:  1. Observation on 7/29/25 at 9:38 a.m. of resident 3's room revealed:  *A sign on the outside of his door indicated the need for contact precautions.  *Personal Protective Equipment (PPE) was hanging on the	TION SHOULD BE COMPLETION DATE
Review of resident 3's electronic medical record (EMR) revealed:  *He had a left knee abscess that was drained on 1/27/25.  -The culture obtained during the abscess being drained was positive for methicillin-resistant staphylococcus aureus (MRSA) (a contagious antibiotic-resistant infection).  *He had a 4/3/25 physician order for a dressing change to an open wound on his left knee.  *His 7/30/25 care plan indicated he was on contact precautions due to an open wound on his left knee that had been cultured positive for MRSA on 1/27/25.  Observation and interview on 7/29/25 at 10:38 a.m. outside resident 3's with certified nursing assistant (CNA) J revealed:  *CNA J exited resident 3's room with the sit-to-stand lift and placed the lift in the hallway without disinfecting the lift.  *She had a gown and gloves on when she exited the room.  *She walked across the hallway to the tub room and	

NAME O	EMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PLAN OF CORRECTIONS  DE PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER OAHE MANOR	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 43A113		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING B. WING  FREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO O E GARFIELD, GETTYSBURG, South		
(X4) ID PREFIX		ENT OF DEFICIENCIES T BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFI	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COL		(X5) COMPLETION
TAG		ENTIFYING INFORMATION)	TAG	X (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED APPROPRIATE DEFICI	TO THE	DATE
F0880 SS = E	Continued from page 14 *She applied another pair of hand hygiene (handwashing)		F0880			
	*She pushed resident 3's wh from the tub room.	eelchair into the hallway				
	*CNA J then cleaned the sit- disinfectant wipe.	to-stand lift with a				
	*Resident 3 was seated in hi	s recliner in his room.				
	*CNA J stated resident 3 was because he had a wound on tested positive for MRSA.					
	Observation on 7/29/25 at 11 in resident 3's room revealed					
	*She was mopping resident 3	3's room floor.				
	*She was not wearing a gow been required for a resident precautions when she entere					
	Interview on 7/31/25 at 1:30 revealed:	p.m. with housekeeper N				
	*The cleaning of a resident's down all the surfaces in the r and mopping the floor daily.					
	*A deep cleaning of each resincluded dusting and cleanin completed weekly.					
	2. Observation on 7/29/25 at room revealed, there was a g door frame at the entrance to hanging on the back of her ro	green square posted on the other room, and PPE was				
	Interview on 7/29/25 at 10:44	a.m. with CNA J revealed:				
	*The green square on the do resident was on enhanced ba					
	*Resident 26 was on EBP fo	r a history of MRSA.				
	*Resident 26 did not have ar	n open wound.				
	3. Observation on 7/29/25 at secured dementia unit's com wheelchairs were lined up ag those wheelchairs had a sit-t over the back of the wheelch	mon area revealed, several gainst the wall. Four of o-stand lift sling draped				

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTIONS  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/GIDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 43A113		LIA	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING B. WING	(X3) DATE SURV 07/31/2025	EY COMPLETED
	OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  OAHE MANOR			TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CC		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUS	ENT OF DEFICIENCIES T BE PRECEDED BY FULL SENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		N SHOULD BE TO THE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F0880 SS = E	Continued from page 15  Observation on 7/30/25 at 1 common area revealed:  *There was a sling draped of mechanical lift.  *Registered nurse (RN) G as sit-to-stand lift sling to assist recliner to his wheelchair.  *CNA K then placed that sit-the other sling that was drap lift.  *She wiped the bars on the serident holds on to and the sling with a disinfectant wipe other surfaces of the lift or clearly was disinfected between each to the sit-to-stand sling was now which would not maintain the with the use of disinfectant was disinfected between each toward was disinfected between each toward the lift.  *CNA K then used the lift sling for assisting resident 4 from wheelchair with the sit-to-stand the sit-to-stand with the sit-to-stand the sit-to-stand the lift.  *CNA K then draped the sit-to-stand the sit-to-stand the lift.  *CNA K wiped the bars on the sit-to-stand the sit-sit-sit-sit-sit-sit-sit-sit-sit-sit-	ver the sit-to-stand  and CNA K used a second resident 17 from the sto-stand sling on top of ed over the mechanical sit-to-stand that the arms that support the lift but did not clean any nange the lift sling.  The west contact time required sipes to ensure the sling chart resident use.  The gused for resident 17 a recliner to his and lift.  To-stand lift sling back  The sit-to-stand that the arms that support the lift but did not clean any nange the lift sling.  The left did not clean any nange the lift sling.  The left did not clean any nange the lift sling.	F0880	+	EINCY)	
	*The slings were to be clean laundry.  *The sit-to-stand lifts were to each resident use.	ed weekly and as needed by be wiped down after				
	*She was not aware of any r	esident in the Haven area				

AND	EMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PLAN OF CORRECTIONS  DF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLI, IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 43A113	A. BUILDING B. WING  STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETE 07/31/2025	
AVERA	OAHE MANOR		70	700 E GARFIELD , GETTYSBURG, South Dakota, 57442		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUS	ENT OF DEFICIENCIES T BE PRECEDED BY FULL DENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	`	N SHOULD BE TO THE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F0880 SS = E	Continued from page 16 who was on EBP.		F0880			
	*She wore PPE when provid with resident 26.  *She wore PPE when she as bathroom or changed his clo	ssisted resident 3 to the				
	5. Interview on 7/31/25 at 10 revealed:	-				
	*All residents were to have the slings.	neir own sit-to-stand				
	*The sit-to-stand lift was to b resident use.	e wiped down after each				
	*EBPs were to be implement a urinary catheter, a wound, (multidrug resistant organism					
	*Residents 3 and 26 were or of MRSA.	n EBP due to having a history				
	*Staff were to wear a gown a anytime she was in the bathi because she was often incor	room or with bedding changes				
	*PPE was to be worn when t changes for resident 3.	he staff completed dressing				
	6. Interview on 7/31/25 at 12 preventionist C revealed:	:20 p.m. with RN/infection				
	*Each resident was to have t sling.	their own sit-to stand lift				
	*The sit-to-stand lift was to b disinfectant after each reside					
	*PPE should be worn when p such as toileting, changing c bathing, and transferring res					
	*PPE should be worn anytim room of a resident on contact	e a staff member entered the trecautions.				
	*She expected housekeeping room of a resident on contact clothing could come in contact surfaces.					
	*PPE should be removed pri room who is on contact prec					

AND	EMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PLAN OF CORRECTIONS  DF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLI, IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 43A113	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING B. WING  STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETE 07/31/2025 CODE	
AVERA	OAHE MANOR		70	700 E GARFIELD , GETTYSBURG, South Dakota, 57442		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUS	ENT OF DEFICIENCIES T BE PRECEDED BY FULL JENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFII TAG		N SHOULD BE TO THE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F0880 SS = E	*PPE should be worn with re precautions anytime staff corresident.  *PPE should be removed priexiting the resident's room.	sidents on EBP anytime staff in the resident.  sidents on contact me in contact with the cort to the staff member who was on contact mad their own sit-to-stand wave been cleaned after any	F0880			

NAME O	EMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PLAN OF CORRECTIONS  DF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER OAHE MANOR	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLI, IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 43A113	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING B. WING  STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 700 E GARFIELD, GETTYSBURG, Sout			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	RÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		ID PREFI TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COI X (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED	N SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F0880 SS = E	Continued from page 18 iv. providing hygiene v. changing linen vi. changing briefs or assist vii. device care or use (Cercatheters, feeding tube, trackadjustment/care viii. wound care (any wound ix. Therapy requiring reside	ting with toileting  Intral lines, urinary In [tracheostomy]  Ind requiring a dressing)  Intracheostomy]  In	F0880	APPROPRIATE DEFICI		

	EMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PLAN OF CORRECTIONS	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 43A113			EY COMPLETED	
	OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  OAHE MANOR		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  700 E GARFIELD, GETTYSBURG, South Dakota, 57442			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST	ENT OF DEFICIENCIES T BE PRECEDED BY FULL SENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED APPROPRIATE DEFICI	N SHOULD BE TO THE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F0880 SS = E	Continued from page 19 -A. Non-Disposable Items:5. All other equipment will be each resident."		F0880			

PRINTED: 08/13/2025 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

_	MENT OF DEFICIENCIES PLAN OF CORRECTIONS	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLI/ IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 43A113	4	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY COMP  A. BUILDING 07/29/2025  B. WING		EY COMPLETED
	F PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER DAHE MANOR			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 700 E GARFIELD , GETTYSBURG, South Dakota, 57442		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG			ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED APPROPRIATE DEFICI	SHOULD BE TO THE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
E0000	Initial Comments  A recertification survey for co Part 482, Subpart B, Subsect Preparedness, requirements facilities was conducted on 7/ was found in compliance.	ompliance with 42 CFR tion 483.73, Emergency for Long Term Care	E0000			
K0000	INITIAL COMMENTS  A recertification survey was a compliance with 42 CFR 483 Long Term Care facilities. Avenot in compliance.  Please mark an F in the compliance in the compli	conducted on 7/29/25 for .90 (a)&(b), requirements for era Oahe Manor was found pletion date column for the	K0000			
	The building will meet the rector for existing health care occup the deficiencies identified at the provider's commitment to the fire safety standards.	pancies upon correction of K221 in conjunction with				
K0221 SS = D	Patient Sleeping Room Doors  CFR(s): NFPA 101  Patient Sleeping Room Doors  Locks on patient sleeping roo unless the key-locking device from the corridor does not res patient room, or the locking a for patient clinical, security or accordance with 18.2.2.2.5 o  18.2.2.2, 19.2.2.2, TIA 12-4  This STANDARD is NOT ME  Based on observation, testing provider failed to ensure acce not restricted for two randoml (resident rooms S-21 and E-4  Findings Include:	om doors are not permitted that restricts access strict egress from the urrangement is permitted resafety needs in rr 19.2.2.2.5.  That evidenced by:  g, and interview the ess to the corridor was by observed locations 4).	K0221	Room doors on rooms S-21 and E-4 w August 22, 2025, to ensure access to a All residents are potentially at risk. All room doors were checked by maint access to corridor verified on August 2 administrator or designee will educate staff on the need for all doors to open ensure access to the corridor by Augu Maintenance will conduct four audits o room doors monthly for four months. A discussed monthly at monthly QAPI m will be brought to quarterly QAPI comm meetings by Administrator or designee for one year or until deemed no longer	che corridor.  enance and 2, 2025. The maintenance easily to st 28, 2025.  n resident udits will be eetings and nittee and reviewed necessary.	August 28, 2025

safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See reverse for further instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE
Rena Robbennolt CNP

TITLE Admir (X6) DATE 8/22/25

Adminstrator

Facility ID: 0112

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTIONS  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 43A113  (X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING B. WING			(X3) DATE SURVE 07/29/2025	EY COMPLETED		
	OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  OAHE MANOR			REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUS	NT OF DEFICIENCIES T BE PRECEDED BY FULL ENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED APPROPRIATE DEFICI	SHOULD BE TO THE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K0221 SS = D	Continued from page 1  1. Observation and testing or revealed the door to resident the floor when closed. Due to that door required a force greset it in motion.  Interview with the Maintenantime confirmed that finding.  2. Observation and testing or revealed the door to resident the doorframe when closed. Opening that door required a pounds to set it in motion.  Interview with the Maintenantime confirmed that finding.  He stated he agreed that doo open, he then added he was attached hospital and the numaintenance staff person wo about the facilities corridor do	n 7/29/25 at 1:40 p.m. room S-21 would drag on that condition opening eater than fifty pounds to ce Technician at that same n 7/29/25 at 2:09 p.m. room E-4 would drag on Due to that condition force greater than fifty ce Technician at that same or took too much force to normally responsible for the rsing home facility's uld be the one to know more	K0221			
K0241 SS = C	Number of Exits - Story and CFR(s): NFPA 101  Number of Exits - Story and Not less than two exits, rema accessible from every part of for each story. Each smoke of be provided with two distinct that do not require the entry smoke compartment.  18.2.4.1-18.2.4.4, 19.2.4.1-1  This STANDARD is NOT ME  Based on observation and defailed to maintain acceptable level of the building. The base only one exit.  Findings include:  1. Observation on 7/29/25 at basement storage area did not acceptable exits. It had on discharged onto the main levexit discharge location was not storage area.	te from each other, and every story are provided ompartment shall likewise egress paths to exits into the same adjacent  9.2.4.4  T as evidenced by:  coument review, the provider exits from each floor ement storage area had  1:00 p.m. revealed the ot have the required number ly one exit that el corridor. The exterior	K0241			

PRINTED: 08/13/2025 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTIONS  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLI IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 43A113		IA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SUR A. BUILDING 07/29/2025 B. WING			VEY COMPLETED
	OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  OAHE MANOR			ET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUS	NT OF DEFICIENCIES T BE PRECEDED BY FULL ENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED APPROPRIATE DEFICI	SHOULD BE TO THE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K0241 SS = C	Continued from page 2 corridor level location from the enclosure. The basement stot the boiler room (a hazardous be designated as an approve Review of previous survey dishad existed since the original.  The building meets the FSES completion date column to in deficiencies identified in K00.  This deficiency would not aff and minimal staff within the formula of the provious survey.	ne basement stair orage area was adjacent to s location) that could not ed emergency egress path. ata confirmed that condition Il construction.  S. Please mark an "F" in the adicate correction of the 0. ect any of the residents	K0241			

South Da	kota Department of He	ealth			
	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		10624	B. WING		07/31/2025
NAME OF PR	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, ST	ATE, ZIP CODE	
			ARFIELD AVE		
AVERA OA	AHE MANOR		BURG, SD 574	42	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETE
S 000	Compliance/Noncom	pliance Statement	S 000		
	Administrative Rules 44:74, Nurse Aide, retraining programs, was	r compliance with the of South Dakota, Article quirements for nurse aide as conducted from 7/29/25 ra Oahe Manor was found in			
S 000	Compliance/noncom	oliance Statement	S 000		
	Administrative Rules 44:73, Nursing Facility	r compliance with the of South Dakota, Article ies, was conducted from /25. Avera Oahe Manor was ace with the following			
S 206	all healthcare person must complete the or thirty days of hire and program annually the The orientation program must include (1) Fire prevention a (2) Emergency proce (3) Infection control (4) Accident prevent (5) Proper use of res (6) Resident rights; (7) Confidentiality of (8) Incidents and dis reporting and the fac (9) Care of residents	e a formal orientation bing education program for nel. All healthcare personnel ientation program within If the ongoing education reafter.  am and ongoing education e the following subjects: and response; edures and preparedness; and prevention; ion and safety procedures; itraints;  resident information; eases subject to mandatory lity's reporting mechanisms;	S 206	Employee O was assigned training on food and preparation, food borne illnesses, sendistribution, leftovers, time and temperatur controls, and sanitation in the online training program and was completed on August 21 Avera Staff Development was contacted a assigned learning. It was found that employed was assigned learning for hospital cost cerinstead of long-term care cost center. New education for dietary department employed reviewed by Dietary Manager or designee upon hire to ensure the 9 require in-service trainings are assigned and completed per regulation. Resident Care I will educate the Dietary Manager on the 9 dietary in-service training courses by Augu 2025. Education audits will be conducted days of hire by Dietary Manager and monthly x 4 months to ensure required edicompleted. Audits will be discussed monthmonthly QAPI meetings and will be brough quarterly QAPI committee meetings by Die Manager or designee and reviewed for one until deemed no longer necessary. All resipotentially at risk	ving and re ring I, 2025. bout byee O nter v hire es will be red dietary Director required ust 28, within 30 ucation rily at nt to etary e year or

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

Rena Robbennolt CNP

TITLE

(X6) DATE

Administrator

8/27/25

PRINTED: 08/13/2025 FORM APPROVED

South Dakota Department of Health

30uiii Da	kota Departinent or rie	;aili i										
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY							
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  A. BUILDING:		COMPL	ETED						
			D MING									
		10624	B. WING		07/3	1/2025						
NAME ∩E P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	ODRESS CITY STA	ATE ZIP CODE								
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE												
AVERA O	AHE MANOR		RFIELD AVE	_								
GETTYSBURG, SD 57442												
(X4) ID		ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)						
PREFIX	•	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD		COMPLETE DATE						
TAG	G REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		TAG	CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPF DEFICIENCY)	MAIE	DAIL						
				52.16.2.16.7								
S 206	Continued From page 1		S 206									
	hydration needs of re											
	(11) Abuse and negle	ect; and										
	(12) Advanced direct	tives.										
	Any personnel whom	the facility determines will										
		residents are exempt from										
		ubdivisions (5) and (8) to										
	(12), inclusive, of this											
	(12), moldolvo, or ano	occion.										
	The facility shall provide additional personnel											
	education based on the facility's identified needs.											
	education based on ti	ne racility's identified fleeds.										
	This Administration D	ole of Courtle Delector in mot										
		ule of South Dakota is not										
	met as evidenced by:											
	Based on employee personnel records, training transcript review, and interview, the provider											
	failed to ensure six of nine required dietary											
	inservice trainings were completed for one of five											
	sampled employees (O) within 30 days of hire.											
	Findings include:											
	· ····································											
	1. Review of employee personnel records revealed employee O was hired on 4/28/25.											
	Tevealed employee o	was filled off 4/20/20.										
	2 Poviou of amploya	e training records and										
		ripts revealed, there was no										
		mployee O had completed										
	training on food hand											
		serving and distribution,										
	leftovers, time and ter	mperature controls, and										
	sanitation.											
	3. Interview on 7/30/2	25 at 4:11 p.m. with human										
	resources E and adm	•										
*The provider used an online training program for												
	employee-required tra	0. 0										
		verified employee O had not										
		gs on food handling and										
	preparation, foodborn	e illnesses, serving and										

PRINTED: 08/13/2025 FORM APPROVED

South Dakota Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING:			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED					
		10624	B. WING		07	/31/2025					
NAME OF P	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE										
AVERA OAHE MANOR 700 E GARFIELD AVE GETTYSBURG, SD 57442											
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THI	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5)  (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)  (X5)  COMPLETE DATE						
S 206	distribution, leftovers, controls, and sanitation *Employee O had not on food handling and illnesses, serving and	time and temperature on within 30 days of hire. been assigned the trainings preparation, foodborne distribution, leftovers, time trols, and sanitation in the	S 206								